

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1454/2022
c/w
WP(C) No. 1781/2022

Ravinder Kumar and anotherPetitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Rahul Aggarwal, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and othersRespondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Aparna Gupta, Assisting Counsel to
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Ms. Tehseena Bukhari, Advocate vice
Mr. Aseem Sawhney, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

10.05.2024

It has been brought to the notice of the Court by Ms. Aparna Gupta, learned counsel that response has already been filed on behalf of respondents Nos. 1 to 4 and copy of the same has also been provided to learned counsel for the petitioners, however, the same is not traceable. Registry is directed to trace the same and after scanning attach with the file.

Ms. Aparna Gupta, learned counsel seeks and is granted four weeks' further time as last and final opportunity to file response as the instant petition is pending since 2022.

Inspite of availing last and final opportunity vide order dated 17.11.2023, response has not been filed by the private respondents in WP(C) No. 1781/2022, however, Ms. Tehseena Bukhari, learned counsel appearing vice Mr. Aseem Sawhney, learned counsel seeks one week's further time to comply the aforesaid order.

Reluctantly and in the interest of justice, one week's time as prayed for is granted, subject to the payment of Rs. 1,000/- as costs to be paid to the petitioners.

List on 12.07.2024.

In the meantime, interim direction, if any in both the writ petitions, shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

Jammu:
10.05.2024
Pawan Angotra

