

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1454/2022 c/w  
WP(C) No. 1781/2022

Ravinder Kumar & Anr. ....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Aggarwal, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K & Ors. .... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice  
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.  
Mr. Aseem Sawhney, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Mohd. Shabab Malik, Advocate.

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**29.12.2025**

01. Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate, states that the record has been received from the respondents. She is directed to submit the same before the Registry of this Court, which shall digitize and place it on record by or before next date of hearing.
02. The Registry is further directed to provide a copy of the digitized record to learned counsel for the parties, who shall furnish their respective pen drives for this purpose.
03. List on **09.02.2026**.
04. Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, subsisting as on date shall continue.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
29.12.2025  
Abinash